
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024, 10.00 am 
Lakeview Room, County Hall, Worcester 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Hazel Best, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Kate Griffiths, Interim Democratic Governance 
and Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846630 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 2 January 2024 

 
 
Cabinet 
Wednesday, 10 January 2024, 10.00 am, Lakeview Room, 
County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Steve Mackay, 
Cllr Karen May, Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
2  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case TUESDAY 9 
JANUARY 2024).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

 
3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of 14 December have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

 
4  2024/25 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025-28 

 
1 - 34 

 
5  Worcestershire Children First - Contract Options 

 
35 - 50 

 
 
 
 

 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024 
  

CABINET   
10 JANUARY 2024 
 

2024/25 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2025-2028 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 
Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves for consultation the draft budget of £429.570 million set out 
in Appendix 1 

(b) request Cabinet Members continue to work with their respective 
Strategic Directors to identify options to reduce the current reported 
gap by either additional savings or agree strategies to reduce the 
current growth and demand assumptions prior to the final budget report 
which is due to be presented to Cabinet on 1 February 2024 

(c) approves for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in 
Appendix 4 

(d) agrees that it is minded to recommend to Council in February 2024 an 
increase in Council Tax precept of 2.99% and increase in the Adult 
Social Care Levy by 2.0%. 

Executive Summary 
 
2. This draft report provides an update on the Council's financial position for 2023/24, the 

2024/25 precept needed that will be considered at Full Council on 15 February 2024, 
and an updated the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2025 to 2028.  

3. The Council’s budget for the current financial year 2023/24 continues to face demand 
and cost pressures in three key areas of service provision: Children’s Social Care 
placements, Home to School Travel and Adult Social Care which have been reported 
in our regular financial monitoring reports to Cabinet and through Scrutiny. As reported 
previously these pressures are being experienced by the majority of County Councils 
and upper tier authorities across the Country. Despite efforts to manage this in year, 
the forecast outturn position remains a significant overspend mitigated by some 
additional Business Rates income, further ASC Grant and the one-off use of reserves.  

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024                                
 

4.  The Council’s budget is essentially fixed in cash terms and its ability to raise income is 
limited. There are national limits in place around Council Tax and business rates and 
our ability to generate income from trading is minimal in overall budgetary terms. The 
Council has worked with similar councils through the County Councils Network to 
highlight to Government these concerns about demand & cost pressures, in particular, 
in Childrens Social Care placements, Home to School Travel and Adult Social Care and 
we continue to make this case. 

5. The income we receive from Government as set out in the Provisional Settlement in 
December 2023 is increasing in 2024/25 by £21 million, however this is not keeping 
pace with the demand and pressures we are currently facing. Therefore, the draft 
budget proposals seek to address this continuing financial pressure we are facing this 
financial year that will continue into 2024/25 and we have termed the Structural Deficit 
as well as making projections for next year based on the best available information. 

6. There is still work required by Cabinet Members and Strategic Directors to finalise the 
assumptions in relation to future contract inflation and demand as interest rates have 
likely peaked and the rate of increase in inflation is falling, therefore the estimates are 
indicative at this stage and may change in the final budget for 2024/25.  There is a fine 
balance to ensure we do not build into the base budget increases that may not 
materialise; however, we need to ensure that the budget is deliverable and will be 
reviewed prior to the final budget. 

7. The Council is facing this financial challenge, with similar challenges for all upper tier 
authorities, as the cost of delivering services is increasing at higher rate than the income 
we receive. Therefore, the draft budget seeks to start to address this on-going financial 
challenge and change the shape and size of the organisation and deliver savings and 
efficiencies in order to ensure we remain financially sustainable and can continue to 
protect the most vulnerable in society as well as improve our economy, environment 
and infrastructure to meet the needs of Worcestershire. Our remaining budget gap of 
£20.4 million and the relatively low level of reserves in comparison with other County 
Councils means further work will be required between this draft budget and the final 
budget to Council.   

Autumn Statement and Local Government Finance Policy Statement 2024/25 
 
8. On 22 November 2023 the Chancellor of the Exchequer delivered the 2023 Autumn 

Statement. Prior to the announcement there were calls for additional funding to support 
the much-publicised pressures councils are experiencing, especially in respect of 
Children’s Social Care and Home to School Transport. However, this was not 
forthcoming, and the Statement included very little on the funding for local authorities. 
The Chancellor stated that the Public Sector would have to reduce in size and 
[...]
e statement also referred to the Exceptional Finance Support framework 
for those Councils with a specific and evidenced financial concern. 

 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

 
13. The 2024/25 Provisional Local Government Settlement included an additional recurrent 

£10.9 million of funding for Adults and Children’s Social Care for 2024/25 along with a 
further £2 million one off allocation for the Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund. 
The 2024/25 Provisional Settlement was received on 18 December 2023 and indicated 
an overall net reduction in grants of £1.6 million for 2024/25 compared with what was 
expected by the County Council. This is an issue being faced by all upper tier councils 
and is extremely disappointing given the significant demand and inflation the Council is 
facing at present, with total need identified of £86.5 million.  

14. The Council’s Corporate Plan priorities remain to champion Open for Business, support 
Children and Families, protect the Environment and promote Health and Wellbeing. 
The Council is also proposing a 2.99% uplift in Council Tax, plus a 2% uplift in our Adult 
Social Care levy. This will also mean that alongside investment in Children’s and Adults 
social care to protect the most vulnerable, the Council can maintain its current capital 
commitments to invest in the economy, environment, highways and extra school places 
which are funded by government grant and developer contributions. 

15. The 2023/24 Period 7 budget monitoring information included in this report shows a 
current forecast overspend before management action of £22.2 million for the financial 
year. There are continuing pressures across many service areas relating to both demand 
and inflation, in particular children’s placements, adult social care and home to school 
transport, which are driving the current forecast overspend for 2023/24 and the majority 
of funding increases required for 2024/25. This will in part be balanced through the use of 
reserves, which is not sustainable in the long term. 

16. Turning to funding, the Government’s provisional Settlement was published on 18 
December 2023. Overall, we saw an increase in our funding of £21 million, with a 6.2% 
increase in our Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA), and an extra £12.9 million specific 

Page 3



 

 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024                                
 

grant investment in Adult and Children’s social care. This was broadly as expected by the 
Council, with an increase over expectation of £0.8 million for the Social Care Grant and 
£0.1 million more for the New Home Bonus. However, what was not expected was a £2.2 
million reduction in the Services Grant and a £0.3 million variation relating to business 
rates. It was expected that there would be a reduction of £0.8 million in the Services Grant 
which would be used to increase the Social Care Grant, but the size of the reduction was 
unexpected in the sector. Overall, the Council is expected to receive £1.6 million less than 
forecast. It is noted that a number of other grants, such as Public Health are expected to 
be confirmed later in 2024, but an estimate has been included based on the increased 
percentage issued as part of last year’s two-year settlement.  

 

2023/24 Period 7 (October) Budget Monitoring 
 
17. The total gross overspend (structural deficit) currently forecast for 2023/24 is £35.3m 

or 8.7% of our net revenue budget. This gross overspend is being partially mitigated by 
additional business rates income of £4.1 million and planned additional use of reserves 
of £9 million, giving a net forecast overspend for of £22.2 million (5.5%). It is worth 
highlighting that the 2023/24 budget was originally set with the use of £5.5 million of 
reserves, meaning the total use of reserves forecast at this point is £14.5 million 
excluding the residual forecast overspend of £22.2 million. 

18. During 2022/23 the net overspend was £7.3m (£22 million be
[...]
n to the £6.2 million for the impact of inflation, £2.4 
million for rebase and £1.2 million relating to pay, £5.9 million relating to the structural 
deficit, bringing the total additional funding for Adults Services to £19.2 million as detailed 
in Table 6. 
Table 6 – Pressures within Adult Social Care 2023/24 

 
- Investment and demand pressures relating to Children Services  

 

£m
1.6
1.2
0.3

3.5
1.2
6.2
2.4

13.3
5.9

19.2
Structural Deficit 
Total Investment into Adult Social Care

Increase in number of mental health packages of care 

Demand and Growth Increase in Adult Care
Pay inflation across Adult Care Services
General inflation and price increases across Adult Care Services
Rebase of Public Health and one-off savings
Additional Investment into Adult Social Care

0.4Growth in number and complexity of care packages for adults with a physical disability 
including those transitioning from Children’s Services

Adult Social Care Investment 
Additional demand increases along with complexity/acuity for older people 
Growth in number and complexity of care packages for adults with a learning disability 

Page 9



 

 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024                                
 

45. Our Children’s Services are delivered by our wholly owned company Worcestershire 
Children First (WCF).  Worcestershire which has been recognised by Ofsted with its Good 
Rating in July 2023. 
 

46. In financial terms, general inflation and placement availability are the source of the 
challenge regarding WCF’s ability to manage within financial constraints of the existing 
contract.  We have seen an increase in the number of children in care, and although our 
care prevention continues to be successful where we can safely manage risk within 
families, we have seen increased referrals into the service, and increasing complexity in 
terms of need. 

 
47. Along with the structural deficit of £19.1 million, the draft budget for 2024/25 includes £2.9 

million additional for Childr
[...]
ners indicates a small (0.8%) increase 
in properties. This would generate around £2.587 million additional Council Tax income 
for Worcestershire. This additional income is within – not additional to – the £19.7m total 
Council Tax increase. 
 

87. To ensure a long-term sustainable care market, meet the demand to enable hospital 
discharge and to support improvements in individual’s health through reablement and 
rehabilitation we need to increase the Adult Social Care Levy by the maximum of 2%. In 
addition, the Council will continue joint working with NHS colleagues through the 
Integrated Care Service to continue to develop local pathway solutions alongside national 
transformation plans.  
 

88. Taking into account the growth in demand for services, inflationary factors, changes in 
grants and the reduced flexibility of reserves as detailed in this report, the proposed 
increase in Council Tax for Worcestershire for 2023/24 is 4.99%: 

 
• 2% for the Adult Social Care Levy, and  

• 2.99% for other Council Services.  
This along with a small projected increase from Council Tax buoyancy would result in 
£19.7 million increased Council Tax income. 

89. The proposed 4.99% Council Tax increase would put Band D Council Tax at £1,538.92 
for Worcestershire residents, that is a £73.14 increase for a Band D property on 2024/25 
or £1.41 per week. Across all bandings, the increases are shown in Table 20. 

 
 
 

Page 19



 

 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024                                
 

Table 20 – Proposed Council Tax Bandings 2024/25 
 

 
 

90. Worcestershire’s Council Tax is at the lower level of County Councils. Chart 1 shows the 
2023/24 Worcestershire figure as the 3rd-lowest of all County Councils in the data set. 
Chart 1 – 2023/24 Council Tax by Authority – Counties without Fire 
 

 

91. The Treasury predicts that most Councils are expected to increase Council tax by the 
maximum 4.99% permitted without a referendum, which would mean that Worcestershire
[...]
e High Schoool PFI Adv 1.360 0.069 0.000 0.000

E&I Bus Lane Enforcement 0.000 0.203 0.203 0.203

E&I TMA Permit Scheme 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

WCF Dedicated Schools Grant 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

E&I Waste Contract PFI Grant 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

5.855 4.767 3.698 3.698

Total 144.106 100.748 75.739 65.630

Assume 2023/24 Overspend Funded by Reserve -22.186 

Revised Total 121.920 78.562 53.553 43.444

Page 34



  

 
Cabinet – 10January 2024 
 

 
CABINET 
10 JANUARY 2024 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE CHILDREN FIRST – CONTRACT 
OPTIONS 
 
 
Relevant Cabinet Members 
Councillor Tracey Onslow 
Councillor Steve Mackay 
 
 
Relevant Chief Officer 
Chief Executive 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Members with Responsibility for Children Services and 
Education recommend that Cabinet approves: 
 

a) Not to extend the contract with Worcestershire Children First beyond 
September 2024 when the contract is currently due to end after the 
initial five-year term and: 
 

b) Subject to this approval, authorises the Chief Executive and the Director 
of Childrens Services, in consultation with the relevant statutory 
officers, to take appropriate steps on behalf of the council to progress 
the recommended approach. 
  

Background 
 

2.  In November 2016, Ofsted judged Children’s Services in Worcestershire to be 
‘inadequate’, a finding that Worcestershire children services had a “persistent and 
systemic failures” and led to the DfE appointment of a commissioner to review the 
council’s ability to improve services.  
 
3. The DfE subsequently appointed a Commissioner for Worcestershire to lead the 
further review. The review was completed in June 2017, and the Commissioner's 
report was published in September 2017. The report concluded there was insufficient 
evidence to demonstrate that continuing to provide services in-house would deliver 
and sustain the necessary improvements.  
 
4. This led to a further Statutory Direction, that the Council would move those services 
which were under direction into an Alternative Delivery Model (ADM), requiring the 
Council to carry out an options analysis with an outline recommended model by the 
end of December 2017 followed by the completion of a Full Business Case by 31 
March 2018. 

 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024 
 

5. In March 2018, Cabinet noted the outcome of the full business case, and approved 
the recommended option to develop a wholly owned Company as the ADM to deliver 
Children’s Social Care. This was subsequently approved at Council and the 
Department for Education (DfE) agreed to fund the start-up costs required. 

 
6. It was agreed that in addition to services under statutory direction i.e., Children’s 
Social Care, the children’s services of Education and Early Help should also be 
transferred into the developing company so as to ensure best possible coordinated 
development and delivery of services to children in the county. 

 
7. Ofsted returned for another inspection of Children’s Services in June 2019. At this 
point, the Service was judged to ‘require improvement to be good’ in all areas, 
reflecting the strong progress made by Children’s Services since the 2017 inspection, 
and ahead of the implementation of the ADM model.  

 
8. Worcestershire Children First (WCF) was launched in October 2019. Since this 
launch date, further services pertaining to Schools Finance and Learning and 
Achievement have been moved into the Company, with staff transferring in from both 
WCC and Babcock Prime. As September 2023, the Company gross expenditure 
budget is £148.4m, with budgeted FTE of 942.01. 

 
9.  In July 2023, a full OFSTED inspection of Local Authority Childrens Services 
(ILACS) was undertaken with an outcome of Good for overall effectiveness of the 
services. Ofsted inspectors noted that there had been continued progress since the 
last inspection in 2019 and found that “the senior leadership team in WCF has 
continued to work effectively with political leaders to improve outcomes for children” 
and that “there is a coordinated drive to continue to improve children’s experiences 
and relationships with key partners are effective.” 
 
10. The report recognised that children’s outcomes have improved as a result of family 
focussed, child centred early help and proportionate statutory intervention when in the 
best interests of children. 

 
11. The 2019 contract was signed for an initial term of five years from 1 October 2019 
with a natural break, with the option for the Council to extend for a further five years 
from 1 October 2024, or for the contract to end at that date. 
 

Financial Performance of Worcestershire Children First 
 
12. The Company has successfully been able to deliver services 2019 – 2022 in 
budget with a small surplus (profit) in each of the first three years.  
 
13. Subsequently, in year 2022/23 and most significantly in the current year 2023/24 
the pressures seen nationally in the market for children’s placements has had an 
adverse effect on the Company’s budget performance as a result in the increase of 
the cost children’s placements which is a national issue. Table 1 below shows the 
financial position for each year of the WCF contract. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
Cabinet – 10 January 2024 
 

 
 
Table 1 – Worcestershire Children First Annual Surplus/Deficit figures: 
 

Year ending March 2020 March 2021 March 2022 March 2023 March 2024 
Actual/Forecast £m (Actual) £m (Actual) £m (Actual) £m (Actual) £m (P6 

Forecast) 
(Surplus)/Deficit (0.645) (0.474) (0.056) 7.647 28.578 
Additional 
support from 
WCC 

0.000 0.000 0.000 (7.647) N/A 

(Surplus)/Deficit 
reported in WCF 
accounts 

(0.645) (0.474) (0.056) (0.000) N/A 

 
Worcestershire Children First Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
 

14. Appendix 1 shows the historical performance of WCF against the contractual KPIs. 
With the exception of SEND KPI’s, the company has achieved consistently against its 
company targets for s
[...]
proved as a result of family focussed, child centred early help and 
proportionate statutory intervention when in the best interests of children” within the current 
contract and this will aim to be continued and further improved under WCC. The main positive 
impact for this proposal is that there will be a positive financial impact and subsequently better 
provision for children and families across the county.  

 

Page 48



Sex: neutral or no impact based on biological sex. Provision and delivery of all services will remain 
positively respectful and inclusive of all family make-ups and settings, and individual identities. 

 

Sexual orientation: neutral or no impact based on sexual orientation. Provision and delivery of all 
services will remain positively respectful and inclusive of all family make-ups and settings, and 
individual identities and orientation. 

 

*Either via adding in to this document for consideration, or as a separate assessment from Public Health or EDI Lead 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 2024/25 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025-28
	CABINET
	10 JANUARY 2024
	Recommendations
	(a)	approves for consultation the draft budget of £429.570 million set out in Appendix 1
	(b)	request Cabinet Members continue to work with their respective Strategic Directors to identify options to reduce the current reported gap by either additional savings or agree strategies to reduce the current growth and demand assumptions prior to the final budget report which is due to be presented to Cabinet on 1 February 2024
	(c)	approves for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in Appendix 4
	(d)	agrees that it is minded to recommend to Council in February 2024 an increase in Council Tax precept of 2.99% and increase in the Adult Social Care Levy by 2.0%.
	Executive Summary
	Autumn Statement and Local Government Finance Policy Statement 2024/25
	Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement
	2023/24 Period

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Wednesday, 10 January 2024 
Date of Issue: 18 January 2024 Date of Implementation: 17 January 2024 

 
Page No | 1 

 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

Lakeview Room, County Hall  

Wednesday, 10 January 2024, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Steve Mackay, 
Cllr Karen May, Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllrs Dan Boatright-Greene and Matt Jenkins were also present. 
 
 
Available papers 
 
The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 (previously 
circulated). 

 
2197 Apologies and Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 1) 

 
Cllr Marcus Hart declared an interest on Agenda item 5 as a Non-Executive 
Director on the WCF Board in a non-remunerated role. 
 

2198 Public Participation (Agenda item 2) 
 
None. 
 

2199 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
(Agenda item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2200 2024/25 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025-
28 (Agenda item 4) 



 
Cabinet Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Page No | 2 
 

 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and commented that the 
2024/25 draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan 2025-28 was outlined 
in the report for consultation. All councillors would have the opportunity to 
comment before the final proposals were brought to the next meeting of 
Cabinet and then Council. Significant pressures on Council resources had 
been highlighted in respect of children social care placements, home to school 
transport, and adult social care.  
 
He added that the total gross overspend (structural deficit) currently forecast 
for 2023/24 was £35.3m or 8.7% of the net revenue budget. This gross 
overspend was being partially mitigated by additional business rates income of 
£4.1 million and planned additional use of reserves of £9 million, giving a net 
forecast overspend  of £22.2 million (5.5%). The proposed mitigation were one-
off measures and therefore the Council needed to ensure that the MTP 
reflected these cost pressures going forward to 2024/25. The draft budget for 
2024/25 was only a forecast at this stage based on the best available 
information. 
 
He explained further that the Council had received the financial settlement from 
the Government on 18 December 2023 which represented an increase in 
2024/25 by £21 million, however this was not keeping pace with the demand 
and pressures the Council was currently facing, despite the Council’s efforts to 
lobby the Government. Taking into account the growth in demand for services, 
inflationary factors, changes in grants and the reduced flexibility of reserves, 
the proposed increase in Council Tax for Worcestershire for 2023/24 was 
4.99%: 2% for the Adult Social Care Levy, and 2.99% for other Council 
Services. The Council was examining how it could improve Value for Money 
and become more effective and efficient. 
 
The Government had suggested that councils use balances and reserves to 
address funding gaps but that was not a long-term sustainable solution to the 
budget pressures facing the Council. The Council would be consulting all 
stakeholders before producing a final budget that was balanced and a true 
reflection of the Council’s finances. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• The Council’s net revenue budget rose each year with the next budget 
expected to be approximately £430m in total. This demonstrated the 
amount of money necessary to continue to deliver demand-led services 
in the county. Unfortunately, Government funding had not been 
sufficient to meet these pressures and therefore the Council had had to 
set out sensible proposals to ensure continued service provision. These 
plans also included a request to increase Council Tax to protect the 
most vulnerable members of society 

• The continued year-on-year increase in the cost of children social care 
placements emphasised the importance of continuing the drive to recruit 
foster carers 

• A member from outside the Cabinet queried how confident the Council 
was about maintaining its level of reserves for the next few years, how 



 
Cabinet Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Page No | 3 
 

the level of debt would be managed, and the Council’s approach to staff 
voluntary redundancies and reduced working hours. The Leader of the 
Council responded that nationally reserves had grown during Covid and 
therefore it was reasonable for the Government to ask councils to use 
them to meet budgetary shortfalls. This Council had plans to reform its 
services to ensure long-term viability and therefore it was sensible to 
use its reserves to address the budgetary shortfall in the short-term. 
The Council had taken a long-term investment approach to borrowing. 
The Council had utilised short-term internal local authority borrowing in 
order to keep costs down. Interest rates had peaked and were starting 
to come down and the Council would amend its approach to borrowing 
accordingly. The Council’s workforce was a key resource and all 
measures would be examined (including the Voluntary Redundancy and 
reduced hours programme) before compulsory redundancies were 
considered  

• The budgetary problems facing the Council related to statutory demand-
led services. Without the requisite government funding, the Council had 
had to do all it could to address the budget shortfall 

• It was clear that the current care system was failing at the moment. This 
Council needed to do all it could to achieve better outcomes for 
children. It was clear that this could best be achieved in a family 
environment hence the need to recruit foster carers 

• The Adult Social Care budget was facing significant pressures as 
people tended to live longer and experienced more health issues. The 
Council needed to take prevention seriously to address this budget 
shortfall because lifestyle choices of people in their 30/40s had a major 
impact on their future health. 

 
Cabinet: 
 

a) Approved for consultation the draft budget of £429.570 million set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
b) Requested Cabinet Members continue to work with their 

respective Strategic Directors to identify options to reduce the 
current reported gap by either additional savings or agree 
strategies to reduce the current growth and demand assumptions 
prior to the final budget report which is due to be presented to 
Cabinet on 1 February 2024;  

 
c) Approved for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out 

in Appendix 4 to the report; and 
 

d) Agreed that it was minded to recommend to Council in February 
2024 an increase in Council Tax precept of 2.99% and increase in 
the Adult Social Care Levy by 2.0%. 

 
 

2201 Worcestershire Children First - Contract Options (Agenda 
item 5) 
 



 
Cabinet Wednesday, 10 January 2024 

Page No | 4 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education introduced the report 
and commented that a full OFSTED inspection of Local Authority Childrens 
Services had been undertaken with an outcome of Good for overall 
effectiveness of the services. She thanked everyone involved for their work in 
achieving this rating. Worcestershire Children First (WCF) had been launched 
for an initial term of five years from 1 October 2019 with the option for the 
Council to extend for a further five years from 1 October 2024, or for the 
contract to end at that date. Having consulted widely, it was considered 
appropriate to bring the service in-house, provided that the same focus 
remained on the welfare of children. 
 
The Leader of the Council thanked all the staff involved in the success of 
Worcestershire Children First, in particular the Board members and Tina 
Russell who had been undertaking two separate roles. It was appropriate to 
review the WCF contract after 5 years and he considered that it was right to 
bring children services in-house. 
 
Cabinet approved: 
 

a) Not to extend the contract with Worcestershire Children First 
beyond September 2024 when the contract is currently due to end 
after the initial five-year term and: 

 
b) Subject to this approval, authorises the Chief Executive and the 

Director of Childrens Services, in consultation with the relevant 
statutory officers, to take appropriate steps on behalf of the 
council to progress the recommended approach. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 10.45am. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


